

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
JAN 21 2009
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-661

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN NEEDLE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE IN SUPPORT
OF THE NFL RESPONDENTS

Shepard Goldfein
Counsel of Record
James A. Keyte
Nicholas A. Danella
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Tel: (212) 735-3000
Fax: (212) 735-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Clarify That, Under the Reasoning of <i>Dagher</i> , the Core Business Decisions of Legitimate Joint Ventures Should Be Treated As Single-Firm Conduct	4
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because, at a Minimum, <i>Copperweld</i> Should Apply to the Core Business Decisions of Legitimate Joint Ventures.....	8
III. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because Confusion over Whether Courts Should Treat Legitimate Joint Ventures, Including Professional Sports Leagues, As "Single Firms" Discourages These Ventures from Innovating and Serving Consumers.....	15

	<i>Page</i>
IV. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because Rule of Reason Scrutiny of the Core Business Decisions of Legitimate Joint Ventures Leads to the Type of Costly Antitrust Litigation Against Which <i>Twombly</i> Counsels	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>American Needle Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 538 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. New Orleans Louisiana Saints</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 941 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	5, 11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	3, 19, 20
<i>Chicago Professional Sports Limited Partnership v. National Basketball Association</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mt. Pleasant v. Associated Electric Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 268 (8th Cir. 1988)	10, 11
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer, L.L.C.</i> , 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002)	8, 9
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Association of Realtors</i> , 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Kentucky Speedway, LLC v. National Association of Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.</i> , No. 05-138, 2008 WL 113987 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 7, 2008)	18

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Commission v. National Football League, 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984)</i>	9
<i>Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. National Hockey League, No. 07 Civ. 8455 (S.D.N.Y.)</i>	3, 16, 19
<i>Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc., 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)</i>	18, 19, 20
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Board of Regents, 468 U.S. 85 (1984)</i>	14
<i>National Football League v. North American Soccer League, 459 U.S. 1074 (1982)</i>	10, 14
<i>North American Soccer League v. National Football League, 670 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1982)</i>	9
<i>Seabury Management, Inc. v. Professional Golfers' Association of America, Inc., 878 F. Supp. 771 (D. Md. 1994), aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds, 52 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 1995)</i>	11
<i>Sullivan v. National Football League, 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994)</i>	9
<i>Super Sulky, Inc. v. United States Trotting Association, 174 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 1999)</i>	15

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Football League v. National Football League</i> , 842 F.2d 1335 (2d Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	17, 18
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8	19
 Miscellaneous	
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>American Needle Inc. v. National Football League</i> , No. 08-661 (U.S. filed Nov. 17, 2008)	7, 12
7 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2003)	6, 17
